Placing are to be used as to :

i) approximately HK$15.50 million to repay interest expense for the US$20 million guaranteed
secured notes due 2017;

ii) approximately HK$4.70 million to pay the ticking fee for the guaranteed secured convertible
notes due 2017 which issue has not completed; and

iii) the remaining net proceeds of approximately HK$174.67 million will be used for any potential
investments in the future (which may include the possible acquisition of the interest in the
project companies which the Company has entered into a formal sale and purchase agreement
dated 16 November 2015, details of which are set out in the announcement of the Company
dated 16 November 2015) and general working capital of the Group.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The 175,500,000 Placing Shares represent approximately 10.43% of the issued share capital of the
Company immediately after completion of the Placing.

- 2 -

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion
of the Placing:

Immediately before the
completion of the Placing

Immediately after the
completion of the Placing

No. of Shares
Approximate

% No. of Shares
Approximate

%

Shareholders
Full Dragon Group Limited (Note 1) 938,309,250 62.26 938,309,250 55.77

Public Shareholders
The Placees – – 175,500,000 10.43
Other public Shareholders 568,728,254 37.74 568,728,254 33.80

Total 1,507,037,504 100.00 1,682,537,504 100.00

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Full Dragon Group Limited is owned by Mr. Cheng Keung Fai. Full
Dragon Group Limited has granted (i) a security interest over 58.39% of the total issued share capital of
the Company as at the date of the grant and (ii) a call option to acquire 149,809,676 Shares of the total
issued share capital of the Company, to a subsidiary of Central Huijin Investment Limited, details of
which were disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 4 May 2015.

2. The percentages are subject to rounding difference, if any.

ADJUSTMENT TO SUBSCRIPTION PRICE OF THE EXISTING WARRANTS